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USER MANUAL 
4-wheeled walker with elbow support and brakes 
Product code: JMC-C 3225 
 
1. Characteristics 
4-wheeled walker with elbow support and brakes is made of crosswise reinforced 
aluminium frame. The walker is equipped with solid 3’’ front swivel wheels, 5” 
rear wheels and hand brakes. Foam handgrips with length adjustment and elbow 
support provide proper stabilization and comfort of use. The height of the walker 
can be adjusted to the users height. When folded, the walker takes up little space, 
making it easy to store and transport. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elements of the walker:  
1. Elbow support 
2. Handgrip with brake 
3. Handgrip securing screw 
4. Lenght adjustment 
5. Folding system button 
6. Height adjustment 
7. Rear wheel 5” 
8. Front wheel 3” 

 
 
 

2. Application 
4-wheeled walker with elbow support and brakes is an support equipment 
designed for people with reduced mobility who need stable support and 
assistance while walking. It is especially designed for patients who suffer from 
rheumatic changes, limited mobility in radiocarpal and elbow joints, and for 
patients with weakened grip strength. Recommended for the elderly as an aid in 
keeping balance, improving walking comfort and ensuring safety from falling. The 
use of the walker has a positive effect on the return to activity by people with 
lower limbs conditions and with locomotion or verticalization problems. 
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3. Assembly  
UNFOLDING AND MOUNTING  
Step 1. To unfold the walker, pull the sides apart to the maximum position until 
the handgrips are locked (characteristic “click” sound). 
Step 2. Take out the upper frame part with elbow support and mount on top of 
the main frame, connecting it with locking pins.  
Step 3.  Install handgrips with brake into openings on the upper frame with elbow 
support and lock on desired length using locking pin. Secure them with screw (3) 
underneath elbow support (1). 
Step 4. Mount legs with wheels onto lower part of the main frame and lock with 
pins (6). Make sure to have all legs on the same height. 
 

FOLDING 
To fold the walker, press the frame folding system button (5) located at the top 
of the main frame and fold the sides inwards. 
 

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 
• The height should be set on such a level that the user, who is leaning against 

the handgrips, stands upright with shoulders in rest position and with 
slightly bent elbows. It is inadvisable to hang on the walker with all the body 
weight. 

• To adjust the height of legs, press the locking pin, select appropriate height 
and lock the position of all four legs. The legs are adjustable in 2.5 cm 
increments. 

Note! The pins must be set on the same level in each leg. 
 

LENGTH ADJUSTMENT OF THE HANDGRIPS 
To adjust the distance between elbow support and handgrips, unscrew the 
securing screw (3) and press locking pin located underneath the elbow support 
(1). Adjust length according to user needs. Make sure length adjustment is 
identical on both sides before securing it with a screw. 
 

4. Technical data 
 

Overall width  55 cm 

Overall lenght 54 cm 

Height adjustment 117-132 cm 
Length adjustment of 

handgrips 27,5-33,5 cm 
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Weight 5,00 kg 

Maximum capacity 136 kg 

Folded dimensions 69 x 16 x 110 cm 
5. Notes  
Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of the 
product, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse. 
 

6. Maintenance  
• Clean the frame of the walker with a damp cloth using water and mild 

detergent only. Dry thoroughly. 
• Do not use for cleaning: strong polishing and abrasive agents, strong 

detergents, bleach, petrol or solvents (it may cause frame damage, visible 
defects and in consequence - loss of warranty rights). 

• Remove dirt from moving components of the walker (hinges, clamping 
screws, locks) on a regular basis. 

 

7. Storage and transport conditions 
Product should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 
 

8. Warranty information 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of 
which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please contact 
the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in mind that for 
warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) should be retained. 
 

9. Medical device incidents 
Any serious incident involving a medical device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and to the competent authority of the European Union member 
state where the user or patient resides. 
 

10. Labels 

 
 

Reference number 
 

Manufacturer 

 

LOT number 
 

UDI code 
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Serial number 
 

Medical device 

 

Note 
 

Please read the instruction 

 

The product meets the legal requirements of the European 
Union for medical devices (MDR 2017/745). 

 
Our complete line of products is available from our distributors. Learn more at: 
www.timago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago! 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Balkonik czterokołowy z podparciem pod łokcie i hamulcami 
Kod produktu: JMC-C 3225 
 
1. Wykonanie 
Balkonik czterokołowy z podparciem pod łokcie i hamulcami wykonany jest ze 
wzmocnionej poprzecznie aluminiowej ramy. Wyposażony w przednie koła 
obrotowe o średnicy 3”, tylne koła o średnicy 5” oraz hamulce ręczne. Piankowe 
uchwyty z regulacją długości oraz  podparcie pod łokcie zapewniają odpowiednią 
stabilizację i wygodę użytkowania. Wysokość balkonika może być dostosowana 
do wzrostu użytkownika. Po złożeniu balkonik zajmuje niewiele miejsca, dzięki 
czemu można go łatwo przechowywać i przewozić. 
 
 
 
 
Elementy balkonika: 

1. Podparcie pod łokieć 
2. Uchwyt z hamulcem ręcznym 
3. Śruba zabezpieczająca 
4. Regulacja długości uchwytów 
5. Przycisk składania 
6. Regulacja wysokości 
7. Tylne koło 5” 
8. Przednie koło obrotowe 3” 

 
 
 
2. Zastosowanie 
Balkonik czterokołowy z podparciem pod łokcie i hamulcami jest sprzętem 
pomocniczym, przeznaczonym dla osób o obniżonej sprawności ruchowej, które 
potrzebują stabilnego podparcia i asekuracji podczas chodzenia. Podpórka w 
szczególności przeznaczona jest dla pacjentów ze zmianami reumatycznymi, 
ograniczoną ruchomością w stawach promieniowo-nadgarstkowych, łokciowych 
oraz dla osób z osłabioną siłą chwytu. Zalecany jest także dla osób starszych, jako 
pomoc w utrzymaniu równowagi, poprawy komfortu poruszania się i 
zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa przed upadkiem. Zastosowanie balkonika wpływa 
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również pozytywnie na powrót do aktywności osób ze schorzeniami kończyn 
dolnych, mających problemy z lokomocją lub pionizacją.  
 

3. Montaż  
ROZŁOŻENIE I MONTAŻ 
Krok 1. W celu rozłożenia balkonika należy rozchylić boki do pozycji maksymalnej, 
aż do zablokowania uchwytów (charakterystyczny dźwięk kliknięcia).  
Krok 2. Wyciągnąć górne części ramy z podparciem pod łokcie i zamontować na 
górze ramy, zabezpieczając pinami blokującymi. 
Krok 3. Włożyć uchwyty z hamulcami ręcznymi w otworach na górnej części ramy 
pod podparciem (1) i ustawić na wybranej długości za pomocą pinu blokującego. 
Następnie dokręcić pokrętło śruby zabezpieczającej (3). 
Krok 4. Zamontować nóżki z kółkami na dolnej części ramy i zabezpieczyć pinami 
blokującymi (6). Upewnić się, że wszystkie nóżki są na tej samej wysokości. 
 

SKŁADANIE 
Aby złożyć balkonik, należy wcisnąć przyciski mechanizmu składania znajdujące 
się na górze ramy poprzecznej i złożyć ramiona do wewnątrz. 
 

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI  
• Wysokość należy ustawić na takim poziomie, aby użytkownik opierając się 

na uchwytach, stał wyprostowany na tyle, na ile pozwala mu stan zdrowia, 
z ramionami w pozycji spoczynkowej i lekko ugiętymi łokciami. Niewskazane 
jest zawieszanie się na balkoniku całym ciężarem ciała. 

• Aby wyregulować wysokość nóżki, należy wcisnąć metalowy pin, wybrać 
odpowiednią wysokość, a następnie zablokować położenie. Nóżki 
regulowane są skokowo co 2,5 cm. 

Uwaga! Wysokość na wszystkich nóżkach musi być ustawiona na tym samym 
poziomie.  
 

REGULACJA DŁUGOŚCI UCHWYTÓW 
Aby wyregulować dystans między uchwytami a podparciem pod łokcie należy 
odkręcić śrubę zabezpieczającą (3) i nacisnąć pin blokujący zlokalizowany na 
ramie pod podparciem (1). Następnie wybrać odpowiednią odległość i ponownie 
zabezpieczyć. Upewnić się, że oba uchwyty są ustawione na tej samej długości. 
 

4. Specyfikacja techniczna 
 

Szerokość całkowita 55 cm 

Długość całkowita 54 cm 
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Regulacja długości uchwytów 27,5-33,5 cm 

Regulacja wysokości 117-132 cm 

Waga 5,00 kg 

Maks. obciążenie 136 kg 

Wymiary po złożeniu 69 x 16 x 110 cm 
 

5. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie z produktu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za 
korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 
 

6. Konserwacja  
• Ramę balkonika należy czyścić wilgotną szmatką, używając wody i 

łagodnych detergentów. 
• Nie należy używać do czyszczenia: ostrych środków polerskich, silnych 

detergentów, środków ściernych, wybielaczy, benzyny ani żadnych 
rozpuszczalników (grozi uszkodzeniem ramy, widocznymi ubytkami, a w 
konsekwencji – utratą praw gwarancyjnych). 

• Należy na bieżąco usuwać zanieczyszczenia z ruchomych elementów 
balkonika (zawiasów, śrub zaciskowych, blokad). 

 

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
wody i wilgoci.  
 

8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, której 
warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej stronie 
internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono produkt. 
Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód zakupu 
(paragon lub fakturę). 
 

9. Incydenty związany z wyrobem medycznym 
Każdy poważny incydent związany z wyrobem medycznym  należy zgłosić 
producentowi oraz właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego Unii 
Europejskiej, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania. 
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10. Oznaczenia  

 
 Numer referencyjny 

 

Producent 

 

Numer serii 
 

Kod UDI 

 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 

Wyrób spełnia wymagania prawne obowiązujące w Unii 
Europejskiej dotyczące wyrobów medycznych (MDR 2017/745) 

 
Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się 
więcej na www.timago.com. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Timago International Group 
Ossowski Sp. k. 
ul. Karpacka 24/12 
43-316 Bielsko-Biała, Poland 
  
T.: +48 33 499 50 00 
F.: +48 33 499 50 11 
E.: info@timago.com 
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